

**ARKANSAS SENATE**  
85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005  
**Amendment Form**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 191**

"AN ACT TO CREATE THE CORRECTIONS SCHOOL DISTRICT AND TO CLARIFY THE  
PURPOSE AND FUNDING FOR THE CORRECTIONS SCHOOL DISTRICT."

\*\*\*\*\*

**Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 191.**

Amend Senate Bill No. 191 as originally introduced:

Delete the title in its entirety and substitute:

"AN ACT TO CREATE THE CORRECTIONS SCHOOL SYSTEM; TO CLARIFY THE PURPOSE OF  
AND FUNDING FOR THE CORRECTIONS SCHOOL SYSTEM; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

AND

Delete the subtitle in its entirety and substitute:

"AN ACT TO CREATE THE CORRECTIONS SCHOOL  
SYSTEM AND TO CLARIFY THE PURPOSE OF AND  
FUNDING FOR THE CORRECTIONS SCHOOL  
SYSTEM."

AND

Page 1, line 25, delete "district" and substitute "~~district~~ system"

AND

Page 1, line 29, delete "District" and substitute "~~District~~ System"

AND

Page 1, line 30, delete "district" and substitute " ~~district~~ system"

AND

Page 2, line 2, delete "school district" and substitute "~~school district,~~  
Corrections School System."

AND



Page 2, line 3, delete "District's" and substitute "System's"

AND

Page 2, line 5, delete "District." and substitute "System."

AND

Page 2, line 7, delete "District," and substitute "System,"

AND

Page 2, line 8, delete "District" and substitute "System"

AND

Page 2, line 9, delete "District," and substitute "System,"

AND

Page 2, line 28, delete "District" and substitute "~~District~~ System"

AND

Page 3, line 3, delete "District," and substitute "~~District,~~ System,"

AND

Page 3, line 7, delete "District" and substitute "~~District~~ System"

AND

Page 3, line 10, delete "in excess of the" entirely

AND

Page 3, line 11, delete "District" and substitute "~~District~~ System"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 13 through 27, and substitute:

~~"(b)(1) In view of the role, duties, and responsibilities of the Department of Correction as a penal and correctional institution, the inability of the Department of Correction School District to meet the full requirements of the rules and regulations of the quality education standards promulgated by the State Board of Education pursuant to §§ 6-15-201, 6-15-203, § 6-15-901 et seq, 6-20-1901 et seq, and 6-20-2201 et seq. § 6-15-204 [repealed], § 6-15-205 [repealed], § 6-15-206, former § 6-15-207 [repealed], and § 6-15-211 [repealed], and other laws and regulations of the state pertaining to Quality Education Standards of 2003 shall, in no way, penalize or jeopardize the eligibility of the Department of Correction School District to receive state grants and aids for public school districts as authorized in~~

~~this subchapter.~~ Recognizing that the primary roles, duties, and responsibilities of the Department of Correction and the Department of Community Correction are to serve as penal and correctional institutions, the Corrections School System shall be exempt from and shall not be penalized in any manner for not complying with § 6-15-201 et seq., § 6-15-401 et seq., §§ 6-15-901 and 6-15-902, §§ 6-15-2001 through 6-15-2008, §§ 6-15-2101 through 6-15-2107, § 6-15-2201, § 6-15-2301, § 6-16-1201 through 6-16-1206, § 6-20-1901 et seq., § 6-20-2201 et seq.; and related State Board of Education rules; any rule of the State Board of Education related to the provisions listed in this subdivision (b)(1), and any state laws or rules adopted to comply with the federal Elementary and Secondary Education Act as reauthorized under the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, 20 U.S.C. § 6301 et seq., as in existence on January 1, 2005.

(2) The Corrections School System's exemption from or noncompliance with the provisions under this subsection (b) shall not affect the Corrections School System's, the Department of Correction's, or the Department of Community Correction's eligibility to apply for or receive state grants or aids for public school districts as authorized in this subchapter and related rules."

AND

Page 6, line 27, delete "District" and substitute "System or the Director of Riverside Vocational and Technical School"

AND

Page 6, line 28, delete "District." and substitute "System."

AND

If appropriate, renumber the remaining sections of the bill

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and \_\_\_\_\_

By: Senator Broadway

KAC/KAC - 02-15-2005 19:51

KAC392

\_\_\_\_\_  
Secretary